
Page 1 – April 28, 2020 
 

Resolution 6-A 

 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by: ____________________ 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes budget transfers and 

amendments as submitted and reviewed by the City Controller. 

 

(See attached) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 – April 28, 2020 
 

 

Resolution 6-B 

 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by: _______________________  

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to accept $7,500 

in grant funding from the Long Island Community Foundation and to authorize the Mayor to 

purchase equipment for staff and students of the City of Glen Cove Youth Bureau at a cost not to 

exceed $7,500.  The equipment shall be purchased for the purpose of enabling Youth Bureau staff to 

work remotely and to provide to students who do not have access to computers and/or tablets. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                          



Page 3 – April 28, 2020 
 

 

Resolution 6-C 

 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by: ________________________ 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into an 

intermunicipal agreement between the City of Glen Cove (“City”) and the City of Glen Cove 

Community Development Agency and the City of Glen Cove Industrial Development Agency 

(collectively referred to as “Agencies), formalizing the exchange of services between the City and the 

Agencies.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                           



Page 4 – April 28, 2020 
 

 

Resolution 7-A 

 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by: ________________________ 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following persons are hereby appointed to seasonal positions in Parks 

and Recreation as indicated: 

 

Name Title Salary Effective Date 

Thomas Klimaszewski Laborer $10.00 per hour 05/16/2020 – 11/30/2020 

Paul Orzel Laborer $11.00 per hour 05/16/2020 – 11/30/2020 

John Luzynski Laborer $11.00 per hour 05/16/2020 – 11/30/2020 

 
Budget Line A7140-51120 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 – April 28, 2020 
 

Resolution 9-A 

 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by: ________________________ 

 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the salary for Keith Brussel, in Parks and Recreation, is hereby increased 

from $12.50 per hour to $13.00 per hour effective retroactive to March 1, 2020. 

 

Budget Line A7140-51120 

 

                                                              



Resolution 6-A 
 

 

 

 

 

 







Resolution 6-B 
 

 

 

 

 

 



April1A,202A

Mr. Spiro Tsirkas
City of Glen Cove Youth Bureau
1288 GIen Street
GlenCovgNY 11542

Dear Mr. Tsirkas:

We are pleased to inform you that a $7,500 grant has been authorized, effective immediately, to the City of
Glen Cove Youth Bureau to purchase equipment for staffto work remotely and to share with students who
don't have access to computers, as described in your proposal of April 2,2020.

Please complete the attached ACH Payment Form so that we can process payment of this grant, and return it
with a signed copy of this letter (total of 3 pages) to.iLjril11q1i.11-i1.!:r.:i.::!i

This grant is provided by the COYID-19 Long Island Philanthropic Response Fund at the Long Island
Community Foundation. Please acknowledge the support of the COYID-l9 Long Island Philanthropic
Response Fuud at the Long Island Community Foundation in any publicity about this grant. The Fund is a
joint funding effort administered by The Foundation and includes: Apple Bank, Bencivenga Famtly, Billy
Baldwin, Cloire Fviedlondor Family Foundation, Dwts Fo,mily, Dharia Family, Doniger Family, Greentree
Foundation, Joel Hershey, Holstein Family Fund, Horqee & Arny Hagedorn Fund, Kwp Family, Kisner
Family, Lewis Famtly, Long Island Community Fotmdation, Marcin-Pa.stula Family, Mitola Family, New
York State Heahh Foundation, Fred & Gtlda Nobel Foumdution, Rauch Foundatton, Staller Family, ond
others.

You have our thanks and the thanks of the Fund's otler contributom for the work you are doing for Long
Islanders in this time of crisis.

Sincerely,

LONG ISLANDT T
COMMUNITY FOUNDATTOHT I :rI

CFIE,[.,H[?i[,",

ft*f Ck.-

DATE:

David M. Okorn

ACCEPTED BY: CITY OF GLEN CO\rE YOUTH BT]REAU

BY
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

PRTNT NAME

David M. Okorn I Executive Director
900 Walt Whitman Road, Suite 205 | Melville, NY 11747 (p) 631.991.8800 ext. 2?6 I (0 631.991.8801

dmoForn@licf.ors I www.licf.ors



Resolution 6-C 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE MUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT (this 

"Second Amendment"), dated as of    , 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and among the 

CITY OF GLEN COVE (the "City"), the GLEN COVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(the "CDA") and the GLEN COVE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (the "IDA," 

collectively with CDA, the "Agencies"). 

W I T N E S S E T H  

 

WHEREAS, the City is a municipal corporation charged with all of the purposes and powers 

imposed and conferred by the Glen Cove City Charter and the New York General City Law, including, 

without limitation, providing for the safety, health, morals and welfare of its residents; and 

 

WHEREAS, the CDA is authorized and empowered by the provisions of the New York General 

Municipal Law (the “GML”), to correct substandard, unsanitary, blighted, deteriorated or deteriorating 

conditions, factors and characteristics in certain areas of the City of Glen Cove, in order to protect and 

promote the safety, health, morals and welfare of the people of the State of New York, by the clearance, 

re-planning, reconstruction, redevelopment, rehabilitation, restoration or conservation of such areas, the 

undertaking of public and private improvement programs related thereto and the encouragement of 

participation in such programs by private enterprise, and to provide for the improvement of property 

within an urban renewal area in furtherance of the CDA’s corporate purposes; and  

 

WHEREAS, the IDA is authorized and empowered by the provisions of the GML to acquire, 

construct, reconstruct, lease, improve, maintain, equip and furnish land, any building or other 

improvement, and all real and personal properties, including, but not limited to, machinery and 

equipment, which shall be suitable for manufacturing, warehousing, research, commercial or industrial 

purposes, to the end that the IDA may be able to promote, develop, encourage, assist and advance the 

job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State of New 

York, and to improve their prosperity and standard of living; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City, CDA and IDA (collectively, the “Parties”) have traditionally partnered 

and cooperated in the City’s overall efforts for revitalization and economic development, including, 

without limitation: the waterfront revitalization project (Garvies Point Urban Renewal Area); the 

downtown revitalization project (Downtown Urban Renewal Area); the Brownfields revitalization 

program; various property acquisitions and dispositions; special economic development projects; 

housing and commercial rehabilitation projects; and the writing, implementation and management of 

competitive grants in furtherance of these projects (collectively, including such past, present and future 

projects, “Revitalization Projects”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the CDA performs a number of valuable services for the City and its inhabitants, 

including, but not limited to: (i) writing grant applications and administering and managing grants on 

behalf of the City, including, without limitation, reporting, vouchering, management of deliverables and 

management of consultant contracts, procurement of goods and services, and grant close-outs; (ii) 

managing the City’s participation in the Community Development Block Grant Program, including, 

without limitation, preparation of the annual application, management of municipal and business 



 

 

improvement programs, management of public service agent programs and reporting requirements, and 

monthly vouchering for program expenses; (iii) furthering affordable and workforce housing projects, 

including, without limitation, the preparation of fair housing updates to the County; (iv) management 

and administration of the City’s Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program; (v) holding title to and 

managing the ownership of properties in the City for municipal use, including the Senior Center; (vi) 

participation in City audits and project-specific audits for grant-funded projects; and (vii) participation 

in the development of the City Commuter Ferry Services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the IDA performs a number of valuable services for the City and its inhabitants, 

including, but not limited to: (i) oversight of the Garvies Point Redevelopment Project, the Village 

Square Project and other economic development projects in the City; (ii) management of bond proceeds 

for the Herb Hill/Garvies Point Redevelopment Project and the Waterfront Public Amenities, including, 

but not limited to, review of requisitions and processing of disbursements of bond proceeds and City 

payments for Revitalization Projects and public amenities; (iii) review and preparation of tax assessment 

categorizations and calculations with the City Tax Assessor and third-party consultants and the issuance 

of PILOT bills; (iv) management of bond funding and required project management and reporting for 

The Regency and Tiegerman School projects; and (v) coordination of the City’s overall economic 

development plans and analysis of potential new Revitalization Projects; and 

 

WHEREAS, these partnerships and cooperation arrangements have historically included the 

general sharing of resources, management of funds and implementation of various mechanisms for cost 

sharing, and they have also included specific arrangements such as the annual delegation by the City to 

the CDA of the management of the waterfront revitalization project, inter-agency agreements regarding 

loans and grant funding, and various other project-specific inter-agency agreements among the City, 

IDA and CDA relating to the Revitalization Projects; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined (via formal resolutions of each respective Party) that 

the purposes of the Parties have been and will be furthered by the continued partnering, cooperation and 

integration of their respective efforts in connection with the Revitalization Projects; and 

WHEREAS, the City, CDA and IDA are parties to that certain Municipal Cooperation Agreement 

dated as of August 25, 2004, as amended by letter agreement dated August 22, 2008, and by an 

Amendment to Municipal Cooperation Agreement dated as of February 28, 2012 (as amended, the 

"Cooperation Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Cooperation Agreement, the City has agreed to permit the Agencies 

to occupy a portion of its office building commonly known as City Hall, 9-13 Glen Street, Glen Cove (the 

"Demised Premises"); and 

WHEREAS, the Agencies had agreed to pay rent for the Demised Premises; and 

WHEREAS, in light of the important services provided to the City and its inhabitants by the 

Agencies, the City and the Agencies wish to amend the Cooperation Agreement, as more particularly set 

forth below, to eliminate the obligation of the Agencies to pay rent to the City effective, retroactively, to 

November 22, 2016;  



 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 

are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree, as follows: 

1. Rent. Effective as of November 22, 2016, the Agencies shall not be obligated to pay rent 

(including utilities, office supplies and similar expenses) to the City. 

2. Agency Services. The forgoing “Whereas” clauses are specifically and explicitly 

incorporated herein.  As consideration for Paragraph 1 to this Agreement, the Agencies agree to perform 

all services delineated in the “Whereas” clauses so long as they are necessary to the City and practicable 

for the Agencies to perform.  The City shall reasonably determine when the services delineated in the 

Whereas clauses are necessary, and the Agencies shall reasonably determine whether performing the 

services is practicable.  In the event there is any disagreement between the parties in the implementation 

of this section, the parties agree to meet in order to informally resolve any outstanding issue(s). 

3. Miscellaneous.  

(a) In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Second Amendment and the 

terms of the Cooperation Agreement, the terms of this Second Amendment shall supersede, govern and 

control. 

(b) This Second Amendment shall bind and inure to the benefit of and may be enforced 

by the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns. 

(c) Any capitalized term or phrase used in this Second Amendment shall have the 

same meaning as the meaning ascribed to such term or phrase in the Cooperation Agreement unless 

expressly otherwise defined in this Amendment. 

(d) Except as expressly modified hereby, all other terms, conditions, provisions, rights 

and obligations of the Cooperation Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and are hereby 

ratified and confirmed. 

(e) This Second Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed an original, and together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

(f) This Second Amendment may be executed in original counterparts or by facsimile 

and any facsimile shall have the same effect as if such facsimile was an original counterpart. 

 

[intentionally left blank] 



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto have 
caused this Second Amendment to be executed as of the Effective Date. 

CITY OF GLEN COVE 

By: ________________________   

Name: Timothy J. Tenke 

Title: Mayor, City of Glen Cove 

GLEN COVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY 

By:       

Name: Timothy J. Tenke 
Title: Chair, Glen Cove CDA 

GLEN COVE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY 

By:       

Name: Timothy J. Tenke 

Title: Chair, Glen Cove IDA

 


	6A-YB Budget Amendment 04162020
	R 04 28 2020 - Posted

